

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3132 OF 2022

Ashok Pandhari Nikhare

Vs.

Manohar Pandhari Nikhare and Ors.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. R.A. Gupte, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE J.

DATE : 27.06.2022.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner
i.e. original plaintiff.

2. By this petition, the petitioner is challenging order passed by the District Court, whereby an appeal filed by the respondents has been allowed and an order of temporary injunction granted in favour of the petitioner has been set aside. It is submitted that the appeal has been allowed on a ground not germane to the question of entitlement of the petitioner for grant of temporary injunction.

3. Issue notice for final disposal, returnable on **02.08.2022.**

4. In the meanwhile, there shall be ad-interim stay of the impugned order till the next date.

JUDGE